

CASE NO. 20-55106; 20-55107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. 3:18-CV-02458-BEN-BLM
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WESTERN STATES TRUCKING
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

PATRICK J. WHALEN, State Bar No. 173489
ELLISON, WHALEN & BLACKBURN
1201 K Street, Ste. 1960
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 448-2187
Facsimile: (916) 448-5346
E-mail: attorneys@ellisonlawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. INTRODUCTION3

II. AB 5 WILL CONVERT ALL INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR TRUCKING COMPANIES INTO EMPLOYEES.....3

 A. Brief Overview of WSTA Members and the Trucking Services They Provide3

 B. AB 5 Makes It Illegal to Subcontract with Other Trucking Companies as Independent Contractors7

III. AB 5 THREATENS IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY, WHILE THE INJUNCTION CREATES NO UNDUE BURDEN FOR THE STATE.....9

 A. The Exposure to Liability is High.....9

 B. The Equities Tip Strongly in Favor of Appellees10

III. THE BUSINESS-TO-BUSINESS EXCEPTION IN AB 5 OFFERS NO RELIEF TO THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY11

IV. AB 5 IS PRECISELY THE TYPE OF LAW THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO BE PREEMPTED BY FAAAA13

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir.2011)	14
<i>Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir.2003) .	14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9

State Cases

<i>California v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. _____ (Cal. Super. Ct. May 5, 2020).....	10
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341.....	11

Federal Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	13, 14
------------------------------	--------

State Statutes

Labor Code section 2750.3	9, 11
---------------------------------	-------

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	2
